
Whitestone Residents Action Group (WRAG) - Statement re Matter 1 [4.0005] 

 

Issue1.2 Q4 

On behalf of the Whitestone Residents Action Group I would like to expand on 

Whitestone Residents Action Group Form B 2 (b), (d) and (e) regarding HSG9 in the 

Nuneaton and Bedworth Local Plan in response to Issue 1.2 Q4. 

"Has the consultation process accorded with the Statement of Community 

Involvement (2015) and other statutory provisions (notably the 2012 Regulations)?" 

WRAG - Q4-1 

Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council seems to lack transparency . Even our 

local Ward Councillors knew nothing about the inclusion of the green belt site HSG9 

prior to the six week consultation period. NBBC have neither complied with National 

Planning Policy Framework (para.155), nor taken any account of the vision and 

aspirations of the local community. The failure to involve and brief local Ward 

Councillors displays a total disregard for meaningful community engagement. 

We consider that the plan is not sound as it is not consistent with national policy. 

WRAG - Q4-2 

 We stated that the Heart of Whitestone Residents Association (HOWRA) were 

ignored even though both Borough and County Councillors attend as well as the 

local MP. This further supports our view that there was little intention of involving 

Whitestone residents. 

There is also a Whitestone and Bulkington Forum which also did not have any 

involvement. We understand that the Council have stated that this was because it is 

a County Council forum. Given that the County Council will be responsible for much 

of the infrastructure it was even more relevant to engage with this forum. Is there not 

a duty to co-operate? Again this forum is attended by both Borough and County 

Councillors. 

WRAG - Q4-3 

Whitestone residents are incensed by the way they have been totally ignored in this 

process. During notifications during 2015/16 there was no mention of development 

on Whitestone green belt land. The local community have not been involved in any 

way regarding these changes to their environment.  

We cannot understand how the plan consulted on in 2015 could suddenly change at 

the last moment. Such changes would demand careful consideration with all 



interested parties. The loss of this green belt land means we are very close to the 

border which is contrary to the purposes of green belt allocation. 

 

WRAG - Q4 

We would also take issue with Council's list of methods by which residents became 

aware of the plan. It does not mention Whitestone Residents Action Group which 

was a primary source for people in Whitestone. The majority of persons we spoke to 

did not know about the plan. This meant our progress was slow as we had to explain 

it to so many people. 

 

Issue1.2 Q5 

On behalf of the Whitestone Residents Action Group I would like to expand on 

Whitestone Residents Action Group Form B 2 (b), (d) and (e) regarding HSG9 in the 

Nuneaton and Bedworth Local Plan in response to Issue 1.2 Q5. 

"There are a notable number of comments regarding the adequacy of plan 

consultation for communities at Whitestone and Ash Green. Is community-led or 

grass roots consultation, in addition to the Council’s efforts, a reasonable 

supplementary way of ensuring local residents made submissions on the plan?" 

WRAG - Q5-1 

We do think that a community led or grass roots consultation is a reasonable way of 

ensuring local residents participation in the plan. Our view is that it is complementary 

and not supplementary. The consultation process for this plan was totally inadequate 

to achieve proper feedback from local residents. 

Information about the 6 week consultation was very slow to permeate. We believe it 

was announced via the local press which has limited readership. We were informed 

by our local Councillor's at the beginning of the consultation period. However, without 

wading through the immense on-line documentation it was not possible to clarify 

what was happening where and its implication to local residents. 

The Council organised a series of drop-in sessions around the borough. Most were 

at times which were inappropriate to those at work. There was no session organised 

for Whitestone. In the 2013 and 2015 consultation processes a drop in session was 

organised in Whitestone. Given that there was a major development proposal in this 

plan for Whitestone we would have expected as of right to have such a session 

organised. Most Whitestone residents assumed that sessions in other areas would 

concentrate on their proposed developments so they were not relevant for them. 



We believe that this was a deliberate omission to try and limit a response from 

Whitestone Residents. 

WRAG - Q5-2 

In order to respond it required a form from the Council which turned out be very 

difficult to complete. It asked questions about legality, soundness and duty to co-

operate without explaining what that meant. It was clear very few residents would be 

able to express themselves in this way unless they were experts. Because of this we 

formed the Whitestone Residents Action Group so we could inform residents about 

the plan and assist them with the forms. We were told by the Council that petitions 

would not be acceptable. 

We delivered letters and forms to some households initially. This informed them of 

the plan and gave some guidance on how to complete the form. Due to our lack 

resources we only covered a small part of Whitestone. By now we were three weeks 

into the consultation stage. Initial feedback told us that people were clearly unaware 

of the plan and its implications and that they still could not adequately express their 

views in this way. We knew what they wanted to say. 

We were now informed that we could act as an Agent for residents and get them to 

sign forms and use our name as the Agent and our detailed return would represent 

their views. We quickly changed to this method and started to liaise with residents 

gaining virtually one hundred percent support. However, because of time and 

resources we only started to gather momentum in the last week then many people 

came forward wanting to assist because they supported our campaign. A total of 

1013 people supported the campaign and it is clear that would easily have doubled if 

we had another 1-2 weeks based on those coming to us after the deadline. Such is 

the feeling in Whitestone. 

Our experience with this campaign tells us that the consultation process was totally 

flawed and does not in any way match the spirit or definitions contained in the 

National Planning Policy Framework. We feel that a proper non-political community 

involvement process should be the correct method for getting residents to engage. 

 

Issue1.2 Q6 

On behalf of the Whitestone Residents Action Group I would like to expand on 

Whitestone Residents Action Group Form B 2 (b), (d) and (e) regarding HSG9 in the 

Nuneaton and Bedworth Local Plan in response to Issue 1.2 Q6. 

"Has consultation on the publication version of the plan identified issues of 

soundness or minor issues of presentation which could be addressed be either main 

modifications or (minor) additional modifications? Has the Council identified or given 



consideration to any changes (pre or post submission) it wishes to make to the 

document? 

WRAG - Q6-1 

The Council states that it has to use green belt land in order to meet targets from 

Coventry. Surely if that was the case then consideration of land closer to the 

Coventry border would be more appropriate. 

We think that the Council should reconsider the location of some of these 

developments so they relate to their stated objectives. 

WRAG -Q6-2 

Following the publication of the plan there has been further development applications 

either given planning permission or currently under consideration which are not 

included in it. Given that the Council's stated reason to encroach on green belt land 

was because there were no other appropriate sites to enable their assessed housing 

targets to be met then we think that that the decision is not based on a sound basis. 

The proposed housing target would therefore seem excessive and unreasonable. 

Areas affected by housing policies such as HSG9 must be removed from the Plan 

and the Policies Map. 

WRAG - Q6-3 

We are concerned that the significant issue of infrastructure does not appear to have 

been properly addressed which is crucial for Whitestone given its current congestion 

problem. Also, there has been no assessment of school facilities which are currently 

a problem in the area. Whitestone School is currently over subscribed and local 

children are unable to gain a place. Medical facilities are also in demand. The 

Council should have undertaken these assessments before allocating land for 

development. This is not good planning. 

We are not aware that the Council have made any progress on these key issues 

changes since the consultation ended. 

 


